Report of the National Thousands Block Pooling Administrator
April 17, 2007
Amy L. Putnam, Director
1) Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report – pages 2-4

2) Status of Change Orders – page 5

3) Pooling Administration System (PAS) Performance Report – page 6

4) Other PA Activities – pages 7-9
5) Highlights from 2006 – pages 10-14
Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report

April 2006 through March 2007
PA Activity Summary Data 

	
	Blocks Assigned
	PAS & Manual Part 3s
	Denials-Red Light Rule
	Donations

	April 2006
	3716
	7588
	8
	1580

	May 2006
	4603
	9501
	12
	879

	June 2006
	4631
	15737
	6
	675

	July 2006
	3622
	9590
	5
	353

	August 2006
	8623
	17778
	5
	752

	September 2006
	5350
	9319
	60
	934

	October 2006
	5031
	8831
	90
	779

	November 2006
	4583
	10826
	23
	647

	December 2006
	4144
	7205
	11
	659

	January 2007
	4831
	7732
	3
	545

	February 2007
	4712
	9472
	15
	396

	March 2007
	4615
	11112
	20
	1515


Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report, continued
April 2006 through March 2007
Part 3 Summary Data
	
	PAS
	MANUAL
	TOTAL

	Approved
	110,085
	3,062
	113,147

	Denied
	6,723
	643
	7,366

	Suspended
	3,225
	953
	4,178

	Totals
	120,033
	4,658
	124,691


Part 3 Summary Data Sorted By Type

	
	Approved
	Denied
	Suspended
	Total

	Block Modifications
	41,683
	694
	0
	42,377

	Block Disconnects
	9,515
	485
	0
	10,000

	Individual Blocks
	49,616
	4,271
	0
	53,887

	Block Transfers
	426
	42
	0
	468

	LRN Blocks
	1,576
	440
	806
	2,822

	Dedicated Blocks
	1,363
	100
	146
	1,609

	Pool Replenishment Blocks
	5,906
	691
	2,273
	8,870

	Manual
	3,062
	643
	953
	4,658

	Totals
	113,147
	7,366
	4,178
	124,691


Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report, continued
April 2006 through March 2007
CO Codes Opened









	Purpose
	Total

	LRN
	784

	Dedicated Customer
	134

	Pool Replenishment
	2,105

	TOTAL
	3,023


Rate Centers Changed from M* to M:


88
Status of Change Orders

Submitted:

NUMBER:
DESCRIPTION









DATE SUBMITTED

None
Approved:
NUMBER:
DESCRIPTION









DATE APPROVED 

51

INC Issue 506:  Update TBPAG Appendix 2 Regarding Unusable Blocks


3/01/07

Contract Modification 28
Pending:

NUMBER:
DESCRIPTION









DATE SUBMITTED

48

Interim Routing Number Authority Administrator/p-ANI Administration

10/13/06
Implemented March 19:
NUMBER:
DESCRIPTION











44

PAS will not accept a Part 1A disconnect if the SP has not completed the new remarks field with contamination status.
47
Added OCN, Telephone number, email address, fax number, Rate Center and original effective date fields to the Part 4 form.
49 
PAS will reject any Part 4s submitted for blocks that are assigned to the LERG Assignee where the LERG Assignee has not yet sent the PSTN confirmation e-mail to the PA confirming that the code has been activated in the PSTN and all LERG Assignee responsibilities have been fulfilled.
50 
A footnote was added to the Part 1A form to remind service providers that the block effective date cannot be prior to the effective date of the NXX for the associated LRN that has been activated in the PSTN.
Pooling Administration System (PAS) Performance

April 2006 – March 2007
	Reporting Period
	Percent Scheduled Availability
	Hours/Minutes Availability
	Instances of Unscheduled Unavailability

	04/01/06 – 04/30/06
	100
	720 hours
	0

	05/01/06 – 05/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	06/01/06 – 06/30/06
	100
	720 hours
	0

	07/01/06 – 07/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	08/01/06 – 08/31/06 
	100
	744 hours
	0

	09/01/06 – 09/30/06
	100
	720 hours
	0

	10/01/06 – 10/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	11/01/06 – 11/30/06
	100
	720 hours
	0

	12/01/06 – 12/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	01/01/07 – 01/31/07
	100
	744 hours
	0

	02/01/07 – 02/28/07
	100
	672 hours
	0

	03/01/07 – 03/31/07
	100
	743 hours 46 minutes

	0


OTHER PA ACTIVITIES
· National PA Contract Status:
· Contract extended through July 14, 2007 with two additional one-month options
· NOWG 2006 Performance Evaluation:
· Operational Review March 26-27 in Concord, CA
· Provided responses to questions from the NOWG on April 12, 2007
· Website Updates:
· On February 26, we added a Glossary of Acronyms and Definitions.  The definitions are informational, and were gathered from multiple sources including the FCC, ATIS, NANPA, NPAC and industry forums. They are not intended to be primary source material.  
· On March 30, in response to a request from the NOWG, we added to the contacts link in a printable Excel format a new one-page all-inclusive list of the states that the Pooling Administrators and Senior Pooling Administrators handle and a new one-page all-inclusive list of the states that the Pooling Implementation Managers handle.
· PA NRUF:

· We completed our NRUF submission for all states except West Virginia prior to the February 22 deadline.

· We provided a special NRUF for West Virginia to NANPA on April 2.  NANPA and the PA agreed to delay the pooling NRUF submission for West Virginia at the request of the West Virginia Public Service Commission staff in order for the forecasts and donations resulting from the implementation of the additional mandatory pooling to be included in the PA forecast.  

· We completed 474 worksheets.
· Delegated Authority Petition Update
· New Petition filed by the Idaho Public Utilities Commission on March 29.

· Status of states currently implementing delegated authority:
· Missouri 

· We conducted the Supplemental Implementation Meeting (SIM) for the 417, 573, 636, 660, and 816 NPAs on March 7.
· Additional mandatory pooling will become effective in on April 30, 2007.  
· West Virginia – 
· Implementation of the change in pooling status designation for all optional rate areas to mandatory became effective on April 9, 2007.
· Ohio
· The start date for the mandatory designation to become effective for all optional and excluded rate areas is May 28, 2007. 

· Washington 
· We conducted the Supplemental Implementation Meeting (SIM) for the 360 NPA on March 8.  The industry representatives at the meeting agreed to an implementation date of June 29, 2007.
· On March 28, the Washington State Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC) issued an order mandating that pooling be implemented in all rate centers in the 509 NPA no later than June 29, 2007.   The SIM is scheduled for April 25th. 
· Interim Routing Number Authority Administration (IRNA)

· There have been six registrations received as of March 30th, of which four were approved and two were denied.
· One request for ESQKs was received as of March 30th.
· We continued to work with the INC on developing the permanent p-ANI guidelines.
· INC Issue 534: The Development of p-ANI Guidelines went into Final Closure as of March 30th and will remain in an Initial Pending status until the FCC determines who will write the technical requirements document, selects the permanent RNA, and identifies the “appropriate regulatory authority” referenced in the guidelines.  

· The 2006 National Thousands-Block Pooling Administrator Annual Report was delivered electronically to the FCC and posted to our website on March 30.
Following are highlights of national pooling administration in 2006:

· Thousands-block pooling.   
· Processed 127,965 applications, up from 102,304 in 2005.  
· 122,764 through Pooling Administration System (PAS)
· 5,201 manual
· Top 10 states for applications (Part 3s) in 2006:  CA (15,970), TX (10,512), NY (8,399), FL (8,162), MI (6,930), PA (5,924), OH (5,241), IL (5,137), MA (4,747), NC (3,753).
· Top 10 NPAs for applications (Part 3s) in 2006: NY 347 (1,618), OH 740 (1,534), NC 704 (1,406), PA 724 (1,371), MI 248 (1,312), GA 678 (1,181), MA 508 (1,153), CA 310 (1,143), CA 760 (1,083), MI 734 (1,068).
· Assigned 62,606 blocks, up from 55,990 in 2005.
· Processed 8,302 disconnects, up from 7,768 in 2005.
· Processed 247 denials resulting from the Red-Light Rule.
· Processed 10,678 donations, down from 32,657 in 2005.
· Opened 3,102 NXXs, up from 2,385 in 2005.
· 968 for LRNs, up from 945 in 2005.
· 128 for dedicated customers, down from 135 in 2005.
· 2,006 for pool replenishment, up from 1,305 in 2005.
· Managed a total of 162,234 assigned blocks in the PAS as of December 31, up from 109,420 in 2005.
· Reclaimed 66 blocks out of the 20,345 that were initially on the state and FCC lists, down from 78 in 2005.
· Processed 99.99% of applications within 7 calendar days, the same as in 2005.
· Pooling Administration System (PAS) and Website.  
· PAS was available 100% of the time, exceeding the requirement of 99.9%.

· The PA conducted seven (7) refresher overview sessions of the PAS and the pooling website for service providers and regulatory staff in May and November.
· Submitted five (5) Change Orders to the FCC (46, 47,48, 49, 50).

· Implemented four (4) Change Orders (38, 41, 43, 46) on time.
· Successfully conducted both operational and technical testing of the PAS Disaster Recovery Plan (DRP) during the week of January 21.

· Pooling Implementation Management continued the quality control and maintenance of the rate center files, making 1,093 changes, down from 1,222 in 2005.
· Reports.  

· Produced 5,709 reports for the FCC, state regulatory agencies and 132 for the North American Numbering Council (NANC), NANPA, and service providers.
· Regulatory and Compliance. 

· Fulfilled all monthly, quarterly, semi-annual and annual reporting requirements.   

· Conducted five (5) in-person pooling education meetings with state commissions.

· Responded to nearly 200 inquiries on issues such as block applications, rate area pooling designations, safety valve and reclamation procedures.  

· Responded to issuance of FCC and state orders for delegated authority in February and November.  Conducted Supplemental Implementation Meetings (SIMs) for Nebraska, Michigan and West Virginia and participated in two workshops for Oklahoma. 
· Forecasts compared to block assignments
· There were 50,500 fewer blocks forecasted in 2006 than in 2005
· The percentage of forecasted versus actual assigned blocks in 2006 was 42.5% compared with 28% in 2005
· More pooling areas in 2006 have no forecast than in 2005.  In 2005, 2,733 pooling areas had no forecast while in 2006, there were 4,197.
· Pool Replenishment
· The PA sent approximately 35,000 emails soliciting pool replenishment.

· There was an annual average of 405 rate centers per month (approximately 3% of the total) with less than a six-month inventory
· Of these 405 rate centers, there was an annual average of 134 rate centers per month that had no available blocks
· 2,006 CO codes were opened for pool replenishment.  
· Top 10 states for pool replenishment were CA, NY, TX, FL, IL, MO, MI, VA, PA, KY, and NC.
· Top 10 NPAs for pool replenishment:  NY 347 (62), TX 832 (36), MO 660 (34), MI 947 (34), TX 210 (31), CA 951 (31), FL 407 (27), NV 702 (27), CA 818 (27), KY 270 (26).
· Change Order 41
· At the start of the project, there were 189,552 thousand-blocks available in PAS
· For 10,758 (5.68%), there was a discrepancy between the information in PAS and the information in the NPAC; 506 blocks appeared to be over 10% contaminated and 10,252 had an incorrect contamination status in one of the databases (either was or was not contaminated)

· Of the 10,252 available blocks with an incorrect contamination status, 89% of those blocks were incorrect in PAS, which the PA updated on the carriers’ behalf; and the remaining 11% of those blocks were incorrect in the NPAC, which the carrier updated.
· Of the 506 blocks that appeared to be over 10% contaminated, roughly half of those blocks were removed from the pool.  The PIMs worked to find carriers that would accept the blocks. The remaining blocks, which were not over-contaminated, were updated with the correct contamination status in PAS after interactions with carriers to assure proper status.
· Overall, the discrepancy percentage was 5.68%.
· The project took five (5) months for the PA to complete.
· P-ANI

· Appointed Interim Routing Number Authority (Interim RNA) for p-ANIs on September 8, 2006.  

· In less than two months after being designated as the Interim RNA:  

· We re-canvassed the industry (after originally canvassing the industry back in 2005) to determine which entities were still assigning and receiving p-ANIs in each NPA and which p-ANIs have been assigned from the 211 NXX in order to accurately establish the inventory of available ESQKs, and avoid any duplicate assignments.  

· We delivered to the industry a functional web-based system and process that are in compliance with the p-ANI Interim Assignment Guidelines for ESQK. The web-based system allows users to register and submit requests on-line, and view available and assigned ESQK ranges in real time.  

· We developed a dedicated ESQK website (www.esqk.com).
· We developed a user guide to assist users in navigating the web-based system.   
· Since our appointment as the Interim RNA, we have worked with the INC to develop the permanent p-ANI assignment guidelines by providing contributions and participating in meetings and discussions.

� FCC-approved scheduled downtime on March 16.  Of the three hours of approved scheduled downtime, the PA used only 14 minutes, from 10:00 to 10:14pm EDT to push out PAS build for previously-approved change orders..  





PAGE  
14

